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           Agenda Item 4.1 

STAFF REPORT  
 

Meeting:  Regular Meeting 
Date:   January 13, 2026 
To:   Board of Directors 
Prepared by:  Raychel Jackson, District Clerk  
Approved by: Craig Miller, Chairperson  
 
Re:  Receive a Mid-Year Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

☐ Action Item ☒ Non-Action Item 

Receive the FY 2025-26 Mid-Year Budget Report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The FY 2025-26 budget was adopted by the District on September 9, 2025. Included in this 

report, is a review of revenues and expenses from July 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

As the District approached the middle of the fiscal year, staff conducted a review of the 

adopted operating budget and revenue projections for the remainder of the current fiscal 

year.  It is standard procedure to perform a mid-year review of the District’s budget to ensure 

any deviations from the initial budget projections are proactively addressed.   

 

Based on this review, revenues are tracking generally consistent with the adopted budget 

based on historical collection patterns and timing. Expenditures are also within expected 

ranges for this point in the fiscal year.  
 
Fiscal Impact  
 
None, informational only.  
 
Attachments 

1. TRFD FY25-26 Mid-Year Budget 
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Distribution account
Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget

Income

CA CLASS - Capital Investment

Interest 24,857.77 24,857.77 24,857.77 24,857.77

Total for CA CLASS - Capital Investment 24,857.77 24,857.77 $24,857.77 $24,857.77

CA Class - FFF Investment

CA Class - FFF Interest 11,073.85 11,073.85 11,073.85 11,073.85

Total for CA Class - FFF Investment 11,073.85 11,073.85 $11,073.85 $11,073.85

CA Class - Reserves Investment

CA Class - Reserves Interest 23,789.63 23,789.63 23,789.63 23,789.63

Total for CA Class - Reserves Investment 23,789.63 23,789.63 $23,789.63 $23,789.63

Fund 49501 - Property Tax

Homeowners Exemption - State 9,574.35 57,075.54 -47,501.19 16.77% 9,574.35 57,075.54 -47,501.19 16.77%

Interest Income 75,987.00 10,000.00 65,987.00 759.87% 75,987.00 10,000.00 65,987.00 759.87%

Prior - SB813 1,754.25 5,166.64 -3,412.39 33.95% 1,754.25 5,166.64 -3,412.39 33.95%

Prior - Unsecured 18,419.68 9,045.18 9,374.50 203.64% 18,419.68 9,045.18 9,374.50 203.64%

Prop 172 132,298.00 132,298.00 0.00 100.00% 132,298.00 132,298.00 0.00 100.00%

Secured 6,678,586.01 12,017,854.20 -5,339,268.19 55.57% 6,678,586.01 12,017,854.20 -5,339,268.19 55.57%

Secured SB813 208,421.59 370,507.28 -162,085.69 56.25% 208,421.59 370,507.28 -162,085.69 56.25%

Special Assessments - Current 1,057,808.52 1,997,319.36 -939,510.84 52.96% 1,057,808.52 1,997,319.36 -939,510.84 52.96%

Special Assessments - Prior 1,814.92 2,491.27 -676.35 72.85% 1,814.92 2,491.27 -676.35 72.85%

Unsecured 780,039.21 721,459.41 58,579.80 108.12% 780,039.21 721,459.41 58,579.80 108.12%

Unsecured SB813 13,952.33 23,160.19 -9,207.86 60.24% 13,952.33 23,160.19 -9,207.86 60.24%

Total for Fund 49501 - Property Tax 8,978,655.86 15,346,377.07 -6,367,721.21 58.51% $8,978,655.86 $15,346,377.07 -$6,367,721.21 58.51%

Fund 49515 - Fire Faility Fees

Interest 1,630.00 1,630.00 1,630.00 1,630.00

Mitigation Fees 125,051.24 125,051.24 125,051.24 125,051.24

Total for Fund 49515 - Fire Faility Fees 126,681.24 126,681.24 $126,681.24 $126,681.24

Fund 49519 - Emergancy Reserve 12,327.00 12,327.00 12,327.00 12,327.00

Interest 12,153.00 12,153.00 12,153.00 12,153.00

Total for Fund 49519 - Emergancy Reserve 24,480.00 24,480.00 $24,480.00 $24,480.00

Fund 49591 - Capital Outlay

Interest 115.00 115.00 115.00 115.00

Rent

New Jerusalem School 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 100.00% 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 100.00%

Total for Rent 2,400.00 2,400.00 0.00 100.00% $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $0.00 100.00%

Total for Fund 49591 - Capital Outlay 2,515.00 2,400.00 115.00 104.79% $2,515.00 $2,400.00 $115.00 104.79%

Refund 1,359.84 1,359.84 1,359.84 1,359.84

TCB Capital

Interest 13,383.05 13,383.05 13,383.05 13,383.05

Total for TCB Capital 13,383.05 13,383.05 $13,383.05 $13,383.05

TCB Operating

Interest 14,545.35 14,545.35 14,545.35 14,545.35

Total for TCB Operating 14,545.35 14,545.35 $14,545.35 $14,545.35

TCB Reserves

Interest 5,716.33 5,716.33 5,716.33 5,716.33

Total for TCB Reserves 5,716.33 5,716.33 $5,716.33 $5,716.33

TCB Retirement Leave 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.00% 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.00%

Interest 2,989.20 2,989.20 2,989.20 2,989.20

Total for TCB Retirement Leave 2,989.20 200,000.00 -197,010.80 1.49% $2,989.20 $200,000.00 -$197,010.80 1.49%

Apparatus/Equipment Fund 410,000.00 -410,000.00 0.00% 410,000.00 -410,000.00 0.00%

Total for Income 40,755.82 412,400.00 -371,644.18 9.88% 53,985.96 53,985.96 137,755.09 137,755.09 2,989.20 200,000.00 -197,010.80 1.49% 8,994,561.05 15,346,377.07 -6,351,816.02 58.61% $9,230,047.12 $15,958,777.07 -$6,728,729.95 57.84%

Cost of Goods Sold

Gross Profit 40,755.82 412,400.00 -371,644.18 9.88% 53,985.96 53,985.96 137,755.09 137,755.09 2,989.20 200,000.00 -197,010.80 1.49% 8,994,561.05 15,346,377.07 -6,351,816.02 58.61% $9,230,047.12 $15,958,777.07 -$6,728,729.95 57.84%

Expenses

Apparatus / Equipment 51,595.63 51,595.63 51,595.63 51,595.63

Apparatus

Engine Loan 173,356.30 283,794.02 -110,437.72 61.09% 0.00 0.00 173,356.30 283,794.02 -110,437.72 61.09%

Total for Apparatus 173,356.30 283,794.02 -110,437.72 61.09% 0.00 0.00 $173,356.30 $283,794.02 -$110,437.72 61.09%

Total for Apparatus / Equipment 224,951.93 283,794.02 -58,842.09 79.27% 0.00 0.00 $224,951.93 $283,794.02 -$58,842.09 79.27%

Auditors Direct Assessment 19,931.30 21,000.00 -1,068.70 94.91% 19,931.30 21,000.00 -1,068.70 94.91%

Auditors Tax Admin Charges 90,154.00 160,000.00 -69,846.00 56.35% 90,154.00 160,000.00 -69,846.00 56.35%

Building Maintenance Fund

Station 3 13,579.45 40,000.00 -26,420.55 33.95% 13,579.45 40,000.00 -26,420.55 33.95%

Station 4 34,258.07 40,000.00 -5,741.93 85.65% 34,258.07 40,000.00 -5,741.93 85.65%

Station 5 Tracy Hills 18,430.05 20,000.00 -1,569.95 92.15% 18,430.05 20,000.00 -1,569.95 92.15%

Total for Building Maintenance Fund 66,267.57 100,000.00 -33,732.43 66.27% $66,267.57 $100,000.00 -$33,732.43 66.27%

Business Office Services 37,427.11 64,725.00 -27,297.89 57.82% 37,427.11 64,725.00 -27,297.89 57.82%

Capital Improvement Projects

CIP Station 94 Generator 34,341.20 34,341.20 34,341.20 34,341.20

Total for Capital Improvement Projects 34,341.20 34,341.20 $34,341.20 $34,341.20

Consultant Reports 1,359.84 1,359.84 1,359.84 1,359.84

Benefit Assessment - HdL 4,807.50 14,000.00 -9,192.50 34.34% 4,807.50 14,000.00 -9,192.50 34.34%

Budget vs. Actuals_TRFD Budget FY 25-26_Class_Report
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Capital Improvements Emergency Reserves Fire Facility Fees Medical Leave Buyout Operational Total



Distribution account
Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget Actual Budget Over budget by Percent of budget

Capital Improvements Emergency Reserves Fire Facility Fees Medical Leave Buyout Operational Total

County Report 1,359.84 2,000.00 -640.16 67.99% 1,359.84 2,000.00 -640.16 67.99%

Misc. Report 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.00% 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.00%

Total for Consultant Reports 7,527.18 21,000.00 -13,472.82 35.84% $7,527.18 $21,000.00 -$13,472.82 35.84%

Directors Fees 651.56 20,000.00 -19,348.44 3.26% 651.56 20,000.00 -19,348.44 3.26%

Craig Miller 1,790.79 1,790.79 1,790.79 1,790.79

Jeff Ramsey 4,072.25 4,072.25 4,072.25 4,072.25

Kopinski, Matt 2,932.02 2,932.02 2,932.02 2,932.02

Reece, Pete 2,279.46 2,279.46 2,279.46 2,279.46

Vieira, John 814.45 814.45 814.45 814.45

Total for Directors Fees 12,540.53 20,000.00 -7,459.47 62.70% $12,540.53 $20,000.00 -$7,459.47 62.70%

Fund Transfer 7,481.00 7,481.00 -7,481.00 -7,481.00 0.00 0.00

2-Capital Outlay 375,000.00 -375,000.00 0.00% 375,000.00 -375,000.00 0.00%

Major Apparatus Repair 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00% 35,000.00 -35,000.00 0.00%

Total for 2-Capital Outlay 410,000.00 -410,000.00 0.00% $410,000.00 -$410,000.00 0.00%

4-Retirement Buyout 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.00% 200,000.00 -200,000.00 0.00%

Total for Fund Transfer 7,481.00 7,481.00 -7,481.00 610,000.00 -617,481.00 -1.23% $0.00 $610,000.00 -$610,000.00 0.00%

Legal Services

General 16,888.20 75,000.00 -58,111.80 22.52% 16,888.20 75,000.00 -58,111.80 22.52%

JPA 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.00% 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.00%

Litigation 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.00% 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.00%

Total for Legal Services 16,888.20 110,000.00 -93,111.80 15.35% $16,888.20 $110,000.00 -$93,111.80 15.35%

Maintenance - Fund 49501

Station 95 685.00 685.00 685.00 685.00

Total for Maintenance - Fund 49501 685.00 685.00 $685.00 $685.00

Membership/Association Dues 9,466.00 10,000.00 -534.00 94.66% 9,466.00 10,000.00 -534.00 94.66%

Seminars 325.00 5,000.00 -4,675.00 6.50% 325.00 5,000.00 -4,675.00 6.50%

Total for Membership/Association Dues 9,791.00 15,000.00 -5,209.00 65.27% $9,791.00 $15,000.00 -$5,209.00 65.27%

Miscellaneous 4,503.97 15,000.00 -10,496.03 30.03% 4,503.97 15,000.00 -10,496.03 30.03%

Travel 2,303.40 2,303.40 2,303.40 2,303.40

Vehicle Sales Tax 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00% 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00%

Total for Miscellaneous 6,807.37 18,000.00 -11,192.63 37.82% $6,807.37 $18,000.00 -$11,192.63 37.82%

Office Expense

Computer 962.74 3,000.00 -2,037.26 32.09% 962.74 3,000.00 -2,037.26 32.09%

Miscellaneous 3,701.13 4,000.00 -298.87 92.53% 3,701.13 4,000.00 -298.87 92.53%

Phone 2,674.31 6,000.00 -3,325.69 44.57% 2,674.31 6,000.00 -3,325.69 44.57%

Software/Hardware 642.00 500.00 142.00 128.40% 642.00 500.00 142.00 128.40%

Supplies 922.33 400.00 522.33 230.58% 922.33 400.00 522.33 230.58%

Postage 200.00 -200.00 0.00% 200.00 -200.00 0.00%

Total for Office Expense 8,902.51 14,100.00 -5,197.49 63.14% $8,902.51 $14,100.00 -$5,197.49 63.14%

Retirement

PERS Unfunded Liability (Pre 1999) 704,002.00 702,240.00 1,762.00 100.25% 704,002.00 702,240.00 1,762.00 100.25%

Safety Plan 700.00 700.00 0.00 100.00% 700.00 700.00 0.00 100.00%

PERS Unfunded Liability (1999-2022) 618,268.00 -618,268.00 0.00% 618,268.00 -618,268.00 0.00%

Total for Retirement 704,702.00 1,321,208.00 -616,506.00 53.34% $704,702.00 $1,321,208.00 -$616,506.00 53.34%

Service Charge 1,075.10 1,075.10 1,075.10 1,075.10

SSJCFA - JPA

FY2025-2026 7,911,112.44 11,980,575.00 -4,069,462.56 66.03% 7,911,112.44 11,980,575.00 -4,069,462.56 66.03%

SSJCFA - Radio System Upgrade 468,750.00 -468,750.00 0.00% 468,750.00 -468,750.00 0.00%

SSJCFA Regional Training Tower 256,689.00 -256,689.00 0.00% 256,689.00 -256,689.00 0.00%

Total for FY2025-2026 256,689.00 -256,689.00 0.00% 7,911,112.44 12,449,325.00 -4,538,212.56 63.55% $7,911,112.44 $12,706,014.00 -$4,794,901.56 62.26%

Total for SSJCFA - JPA 256,689.00 -256,689.00 0.00% 7,911,112.44 12,449,325.00 -4,538,212.56 63.55% $7,911,112.44 $12,706,014.00 -$4,794,901.56 62.26%

Utilities

Station 3 6,683.96 30,000.00 -23,316.04 22.28% 6,683.96 30,000.00 -23,316.04 22.28%

Station 4 14,643.48 30,000.00 -15,356.52 48.81% 14,643.48 30,000.00 -15,356.52 48.81%

Station 5 16,597.60 25,000.00 -8,402.40 66.39% 16,597.60 25,000.00 -8,402.40 66.39%

Total for Utilities 37,925.04 85,000.00 -47,074.96 44.62% $37,925.04 $85,000.00 -$47,074.96 44.62%

Audited Financial Statements 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.00% 8,500.00 -8,500.00 0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 64,000.00 -64,000.00 0.00% 64,000.00 -64,000.00 0.00%

Total for Expenses 266,774.13 540,483.02 -273,708.89 49.36% 8,924,255.35 15,081,858.00 -6,157,602.65 59.17% $9,191,029.48 $15,622,341.02 -$6,431,311.54 58.83%

Net Operating Income -226,018.31 -128,083.02 -97,935.29 176.46% 53,985.96 53,985.96 137,755.09 137,755.09 2,989.20 200,000.00 -197,010.80 1.49% 70,305.70 264,519.07 -194,213.37 26.58% $39,017.64 $336,436.05 -$297,418.41 11.60%

Other Income

Other Expenses

Net Other Income

Net Income -226,018.31 -128,083.02 -97,935.29 176.46% 53,985.96 53,985.96 137,755.09 137,755.09 2,989.20 200,000.00 -197,010.80 1.49% 70,305.70 264,519.07 -194,213.37 26.58% $39,017.64 $336,436.05 -$297,418.41 11.60%
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